Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - The Senedd Gareth Price

Meeting date: 7 June 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning — Automation

and the Welsh Economy
(09.15-10.00) (Pages 1 - 20)
Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL, Welsh Government

Attached Documents:

Research brief

EIS(5)-14-18(p1) Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning (This
paper also covers the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport’s session

- item 3)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4.1

4.2

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - Automation and

the Welsh Economy

(10.00-10.45) (Pages 21 - 27)
Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Mick McGuire, Director Business and Regions, Welsh Government

James Davies, Industry Wales, Welsh Government

Attached Documents:

Research brief

Paper(s) to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the
interim Chair for Transport for Wales
(Page 28)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-14-18(p2) Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and

Transport regarding the interim Chair for Transport for Wales

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - Petition P-05-780 Reopen
Carno Station
(Pages 29 - 32)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-14-18(p3) Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - Petition
P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station

EIS(5)-14-18(p4) Petition P-05-780 Reopen Carno station



4.3

4.4

4.5

Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning regarding
Apprenticeship Alternative Completions
(Pages 33 - 35)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-14-18(p5) Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong

Learning regarding Apprenticeship Alternative Completions

Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities
Committee regarding Making the economy work for people on low incomes
(Pages 36 - 38)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-14-18(p6) Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee regarding Making the economy work for people on
low incomes

EIS(5)-14-18(p7) Report

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the
rail franchise financial arrangements
(Pages 39 - 40)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-14-18(p8) Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and

Transport regarding the rail franchise financial arrangements

Break (10.45-11.00)



5 Pre-appointment hearing - National Infrastructure Commission

for Wales
(11.00-12.00) (Pages 41 - 47)
John Lloyd Jones, Preferred candidate for the Chair of the National

Infrastructure Commission for Wales

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-14-18(p9) Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and
Transport

EIS(5)-14-18(p10) John Lloyd Jones - CV

EIS(5)-14-18(p11) Questionnaire

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

7 Discussion on Reforming Post-Compulsory Education and

Training (PCET): Pre-Legislative Scrutiny Proposals
(12.00-12.15) (Pages 48 - 52)

Attached Documents:

Research brief

Private de-brief (12.15-12.30)



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Economy, Infrastructure & Skills Committee - Written Evidence —
Automation and the Welsh Economy

Purpose of Paper

1.

The purpose of this paper is to provide written evidence to the Economy, Infrastructure
& Skills Committee to assist their work in looking at the challenges and opportunities
posed by automation in Wales.

Introduction

2.

The increasing ability of machines to perform tasks once thought to be the preserve of
people is widely expected to have far-reaching consequences for pro
[...]
operations.

Economic Contract and Calls to Action

49. Automation and digitalisation are one of the cornerstones of the five Calls to Action in
the Welsh Government Economic Action Plan. The Welsh Government is focussing its
financial support in order to support businesses to prepare for the challenges of
tomorrow and to future-proof the Welsh economy and workforce.

50.Harnessing the benefits from automation will require an infrastructure that supports the
interconnectivity of devices in an automated environment. This ranges from a multitude
of sensors that are not only detecting and monitoring but also passing on data freely to
allow the automated devices to respond and deliver different and appropriate
outcomes. This level of interconnectivity requires a significant bandwidth and speed to
allow such inputs, data and outcomes to be both timely and efficient.

51.The Economic Action Plan sets out the Welsh Government’'s commitment to deliver
fast, reliable broadband across Wales and to enable the market roll out of fifth
generation (5G) mobile networks. The Welsh Government will work with mobile
operators and OfCom to bring about innovative solutions to rural areas in particular —
where Wales’ topology presents a major challenge.

Pack Page 20



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22



- 7
Ken Skates AC/AM =
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth Ag en d'& 1
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport j ,J/L)

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyi/Your ref Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref

Russell George AM
Chair
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

|6 May 2018
Dear /&390(/(,

Further to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee meeting on 25 April 2018, | am
writing to follow up on the action point relating to the appointment of the interim Chair for
Transport for Wales.

Following a Public Appointments process Nick Gregg was appointed as a Non Executive
Director to the Transport for Wales Company Board in July 2017. The Advis
[...]
8 0.008 %
2010-11 1.3 15.6 0.008 %%
2011-2012 ] 15 0 %
2012-2013 Energlyn 2.7 15 0.018 %
2013-2014 Pye Corner 1.3 15.8 0.008 %
2014-2015 Ebbw Vale Town 11.5 154 0.075 %
Total 84.3 fm 146.7 £bn 0.058 %
Average 8.48 £fm 14.67 £bn

Table 1: Welsh Government Overall Budget Since 1999-2000
(Source: Welsh Government)

£000s

TME DEL Revenue DEL Capital DEL AME
1999-2000 7453643
2000-01 7924332
2001-02 9,705,827
2002-02 10,514,234
2003-04 11,209,877
2004-05% 11,780,895 .. . . .
2005-06 12739161 12238790 10,961,132 1,277,658 500,271
2006-07 13,757,290 13,235309 11729257 1,506,052 522,081
2007-08 14566124 14084254 12516713 1,567,541 481,870
2008-09 15280784 14583559 12917672 1665887 697,225
2009-10 16,557,597 15759428 12,817,505 1,941,923 798159
2010-11 15,866,773 15,582,016 13,820,994 1,752,022 283,757
2011-12 15,465,150 15,037,037 13,641,891 1,395,146 428113
2012-132 15,483,141 14985958 13,673,874 1,312,084 497,183
2013-14 16,167,748 15,765,863 14,439,395 1,326,468 401,885
2014-15 15,816,846 15374770 13,934,153 1,440,617 442,076
2015-16 16,099,283 14,843,090 13,295,074 1,547,016 1,256,193
2016-17 16,484 444 14,790,184 13,342,795 1,447,389 1,694,660
2017-18 17,707,901 15863,072 14,088,198 1,774,874 1,844,829
2018-19 17,662,097 15474940 13,866,762 1,608,178 2062933

Note: Figures up to 2017-18 are taken from the second supplementary budget for the relevant year.

Pack Page 33



Ag € @%Jggey%ﬂg?a Dysgu Gydol Oes

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P/EM/1577/18

Russell George AM

Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure
And Skills Committee
Russell.George@assembly.wales

21 May 2018

Dear Russell,

Please find enclosed a report on the alternative apprenticeship comﬁletions, as requested

at the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee meeting on 19" April 2018.
| hope you this meets your requirements.
Yours sincerely
Z 5 N
Eluned Morgan AC/AM
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes
Minister for Welsh Langu
[...]




Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol 2 Chymunedau

National Assembly for Wales
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

Russell George AM

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

30 May 2018

Dear Russell

Making the economy work for people on low incomes

Agenda ltem 4.4

Please find enclosed a copy of our recent report on making the economy work for

people on low incomes. As some of the areas of the report relate closely to your

Committee’s portfolio, | wanted to share it with you.

We are expecting the Welsh Government’s response by 4 July and a plenary debate

will follow shortly after this.

Yours sincerely

]

e lda

John Griffiths AM
Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
) : Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA
% SeneddCymunedau@cynulliad.cymru
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddCymunedau
0300 200 6565

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA

agk £l 47

0300 200 6565

ies@assemblywales
s/SeneddCommunities



We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 38




Gweler isod linc i adroddiad y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a
Chymunedau ar wneud i’r economi weithio i’r rheini sydd ag incwm isel.

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-1d11562 /cr-1d11562-
w.pdf

Please find below a link to the report of the Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee on ‘Making the economy work for people on low
incomes’.

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-1d11562/cr-1d11562-
e.pdf

Pack Page 39


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11562/cr-ld11562-w.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11562/cr-ld11562-w.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11562/cr-ld11562-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11562/cr-ld11562-e.pdf

Agendaatt .
g sgr%;nnyd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Yo
[...]
so includes a mechanism for
calculating the adjustment following the transfer of the Valley Lines railway infrastructure.

A copy of the agreement is being prepared for publication and | will ensure you are provided
with a copy.

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Pack Page 41



e B> f’
> h‘e@‘l‘l g
Ag%gnfenny y abing)t dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth 'X ( 28

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport J ./JA

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref MA — P/KS/1837/18

Russell George AM
Chair
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

25 May 2018

Dear Russell

I’'m pleased to let you know that my preferred candidate for the Chair of the National
Infrastructure Commission for Wales is Mr John Lloyd Jones OBE, FRAgS, Hon FLI.
Assuming a satisfactory pre-appointment report, | intend to appoint Mr Jones for one year.

The calibre of candidates that came forward for this role through the public appointments
process was high and | want to thank all those that took the time to put their name forward. |
have decided to appoint the Chair on an interim basis for one year to focus on establishing
the Commission in its initial phase.

Mr Jones has excellent credentials and offers stability and reliability while | assess the most
important skills and knowledge for the Commission in the longer term. He is a seasoned
Chair, with wide and varied knowledge of the public and private sectors and, crucially, has
the ability and the skills to create a board and get it working quickly. Mr Jones has a track
record of leadership and | am confident he will be able to establish a commission capable of
successfully assessing infrastructure need and shaping our long-term investment strategy.

| look forward to receiving the report of your pre-appointment hearing.

Yours sincerely

//—‘)

/@M

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and
[...]
 then it
must function as a team in which the main role of the Chairman is to listen to
others.

Accountability

9.

10.

What criteria should we use to assess your performance at the end of your term?

Progress made at the end of 12 months.

The Cabinet Secretary has said that the Commission’s terms of reference will make
clear that it will have to conduct itself in line with the principles and goals of the
Future Generations act. How do you see the Commission operating within that
framework?

The remit of NICfW fits very neatly with the aims of the Future Generations Act.
The strategic infrastructure needs of Wales over a 5 to 30 year period will help
Welsh Government and Welsh society to deliver a long term policy that protects
the interest of future generations and is based on the need and opportunity to
work together in a better and smarter way.

Pack Page 48



Agenda ltem 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49



	Agenda
	2 Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - Automation and the Welsh Economy
	EIS(5)-14-18(p1) Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning (This paper also covers the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport’s session - item 3)

	3 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - Automation and the Welsh Economy
	4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the interim Chair for Transport for Wales
	4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - Petition P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station
	EIS(5)-14-18(p4) Petition P-05-780 Reopen Carno station

	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning regarding Apprenticeship Alternative Completions
	4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee regarding Making the economy work for people on low incomes
	EIS(5)-14-18(p7) Report

	4.5 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the rail franchise financial arrangements
	5 Pre-appointment hearing - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	EIS(5)-14-18(p10) John Lloyd Jones - CV
	EIS(5)-14-18(p11) Questionnaire

	7 Discussion on Reforming Post-Compulsory Education and Training (PCET): Pre-Legislative Scrutiny Proposals





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4866 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

Mick McGuire, Welsh Government 

James Davies, Welsh Government 

Dr Rachel Garside-Jones, Skills Policy & Youth Engagement 

Division (Welsh Government) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


John Lloyd Jones, National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received by Adam Price AM 

1.2 Bethan Sayed substituted for Adam Price AM 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest 

2 Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - Automation and 

the Welsh Economy  

2.1 Eluned Morgan AM and Dr Rachel Garside-Jones answered questions from 

Committee Members 

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide further details on the Policy Statement of Skills, 

published in 2014 

3 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport - Automation and the 

Welsh Economy  

3.1 Ken Skates AM, Mick McGuire and James Davies answered questions from 

Committee Members 

3.2 The Cab Sec agreed to send a paper to the Committee on UK industrial strategy 

opportunities 



4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the 

interim Chair for Transport for Wales  

4.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - Petition P-05-780 Reopen 

Carno Station  

4.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning regarding 

Apprenticeship Alternative Completions  

4.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee regarding Making the economy work for people on low incomes  

4.4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4.5 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the rail 

franchise financial arrangements  

4.5.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

5 Pre-appointment hearing - National Infrastructure Commission for 

Wales  

5.1 John Lloyd Jones answered questions from Committee Members 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

7 Discussion on Reforming Post-Compulsory Education and Training 

(PCET): Pre-Legislative Scrutiny Proposals  

7.1 The Committee discussed Reforming Post-Compulsory Education and Training 


